
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong,  
Democratic Services and Elections Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
21 December 2020 

Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE on TUESDAY, 5 
JANUARY 2021 at 7.00 pm. This meeting can be accessed remotely via Microsoft 
Teams in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities and Police and Crime 
Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
If councillors lose their wi-fi connectivity to the meeting and are unable to re-join using 
the link on the Outlook calendar invitation, please re-join using the telephone number 
020 3855 4748. You will be prompted to input a conference ID: 743 017 57#  
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Joss Bigmore  

(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Service Delivery) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Caroline Reeves  

(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Housing & Development Control)  
 

Councillor Tim Anderson, (Lead Councillor for Resources) 
Councillor Jan Harwood, (Lead Councillor for Climate Change) 

Councillor Julia McShane, (Lead Councillor for Community) 
Councillor John Redpath, (Lead Councillor for Economy) 
Councillor John Rigg, (Lead Councillor for Regeneration) 

Councillor James Steel, (Lead Councillor for Environment) 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public 
interest and in line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  
The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items, an
[...]
D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 In accordance with the local Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  

3   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 24 November 2020.  
 

4   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

5   *STRATEGIC PROPERTY ACQUISITION PROCEDURE AND REQUEST FOR 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS (Pages 15 - 26) 
 

6   REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE WORKING GROUPS (Pages 27 - 82) 
 

7   SURREY LEADERS' GROUP: NOMINATION TO SURREY & BORDERS 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST (Pages 83 - 104) 
 

Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 
or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    
 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 8 
December 2020.
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive: 24 November 2020 

 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

*Present 
 
Councillors Chris Blow, Angela Goodwin, Angela Gunning, Ramsey Nagaty, Deborah 
Seabrook, Tony Rooth, Paul Spooner, James Walsh and Catherine Young were also in 
attendance. 
 

EX50   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

EX51   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

EX52   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 October 2020 were confirmed as a correct record.  The 
Chairman signed the minutes.  
 

EX53   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader thanked all residents of the Borough, including Council employees for their 
commitment to abide by the lockdown restrictions. He reflected that the lockdown had been 
hard on residents and local business, but at least there was an end in sight on this occasion. 
Whilst it was unclear at this stage into which Tier the Borough would emerge next week; 
Guildford case numbers had been showing a steady decline and the Leader was hopeful there 
would be significant easing of the restrictions locally.   
  
The temporary lane closures on Bridge Street put in place by Sur
[...]
 the Council was the suspension of leisure services 
delivered by the Spectrum due to Covid-19 and that this was not sustainable and had a serious 
impact on the Council’s finances. 
  
Having considered the report, the Executive  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That the budget assumptions used in the preparation of the 2021-22 outline budget and 

three year forward projections, be approved. 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 3



 
Executive: 24 November 2020 

 

 
 

  
(2)        That the current position on the outline budget for 2021-22 and the budget shortfall 

anticipated over the 3 years to 2024-25, be noted. 
  
(3)        That the savings strategy for 2021-22 through to 2024-25 (referred to in Section 13 of 

the report and Appendix 3) be approved. 
  
(4)        That the proposal to Council to make the contributions to/from the Council’s various 

earmarked reserves for specific purposes as set out in section 9 of the report be 
approved as part of the budget report in February 2021. 

  
(5)        That the use of the Council’s earmarked reserves as set out in section 10 of the report 

to fund the cost of the COVID19 Pandemic be approved, in line with the supplementary 
estimate agreed by Council in May 2020. 

  
Reason:  
To assist the Executive in the preparation of the General Fund estimates for 2021-22. 
  
  
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Executive Report    

Ward(s) affected: All  

Report of Director of Strategic Services 

Author: Marieke van der Reijden/Melissa Bromham 

Tel: 01483 444587 

Email: Melissa.bromham@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: Tim.Anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 5 January 2021 

Strategic Property Acquisition Procedure and 
Request for Transfer of Funds 

Executive Summary 
 
As part of the 2016-17 capital programme, a bid for a £30 million Strategic Property 
Acquisition Fund was approved by Council. The objective of creating this fund was to 
acquire property to enable site assembly for future potential re-development projects and 
allow the Council to purchase land and property within the town centre, where the site 
was included in the [2016-17] unadopted town centre master plan and the Council's 
emerging regeneration strategy, or the Council itself was the main land owner within the 
site. 
 
This report requests the transfer of £5 million from the provisional capital programme to 
the approved capital programme to allow further strategic and/or operational property 
acquisitions.  
 
The decision to acquire property assets for operational and strategic purposes currently 
rests in all cases with proposals approved by delegated authority or Executive.  The 
Council would benefit from introducing a clear process for assessing such acquisitions.  
In particular, to show how owning a property would contribute to economic, regeneration, 
and other strategic priorities of the Council.  This report proposes the Council also 
adopts a new procedure to follow to provide a consistent approach to decision making in 
these circumstances.   
 
Recommendation to Executive   
 

(1) That a new procedure for the Council to follow when considering and, where 
appropriate, approving the acquisition of strategic and/or operational property 
assets, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report, be adopted. 
 

(2) That the transfer of £5 million from the provisional capital programme (scheme 
no. PR371 – strategic property acquisitions) to the approved capital programme, 

Page 15

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

be approved. 
 

(3) That the Director of Strategic Services be authorised, in consultation with the 
Head of Asset Management, the Director of Resources, and the relevant Lead 
Councillor with portfolio responsibility for finance and asset management, to 
approve strategic and/or operational property acquisitions within the set 
parameters of the new procedure. 

 
Reasons for Recommendation:  
To secure the funding of various prospective property acquisition for strategic/ 
operational purposes and apply a robust and streamlined approach for future acquisition 
of operational and strategic property assets. 
 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To gain Executive approval for: 
 

1. The transfer of £5 million from the provisional to the approved capital 
programme to enable officers to take advantage of opportunities to 
acquire key sites. 

 
2. A proposed new procedure for considering and appraising strategic and 

operational property acquisitions which will provide a framework and 
governance for all future strategic and/or operational acquisitions. 

 
3. A change to the scheme of delegation to officers within the Council’s 

Constitution to authorise the Director of Strategic Services, in consultation 
with the Head of Asset Management, the Director of Resources, and the 
relevant Lead Councillor with portfolio responsibility for finance and asset 
management, to approve acquisitions for strategic and/or operational 
property within the set parameters of the new procedure so that cases 
can be dealt with in a faster and more efficient manner. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 Central to the Council’s Corporate Plan is the fundamental theme of Place 

Making: 
 

 Delivering the Guildford Borough Local Plan and providing the range of 
housing that people need, particularly affordable homes 

 Making travel in Guildford and across the borough easier 

 Regenerating and improving Guildford town centre and other urban areas 
 

2.2 Approval of the transfer of the funds will allow officers the ability to secure key 
strategic sites to assist with these themes. 
 

Page 16

Agenda item number: 5



 

 
 

2.3 In addition, the adoption of the strategic property acquisition procedure will 
provide greater transparency for the Council in determining whether a 
prospective acquisition meets the strategic priorities of the Council. 
 

3.  Background 
 
3.1 As part of the 2016-17 capital programme, a bid was submitted by Officers for 

£30 million for a Strategic Property Acquisition Fund. The aim of the fund was to 
acquire property and start site assembly for future potential re-development 
projects and allow the Council to purchase land and property within the town 
centre, where the site was included in the [2016-17] unadopted town centre 
master plan and the Council's emerging regeneration strategy. 

 
3.2 There is currently £9.492 million remaining in the provisional capital programme 

for 2020-21 and £13.8 million for 2021-22; this report requests that £5 million is 
transferred to the approved capital programme to enable officers to take 
advantage of opportunities to acquire key sites. 

 
3.3 With the creation of the new Guildford Urban Regeneration Plan, as well as other 

Council aspirations, the need has arisen to put in place a formal procedure for 
assessing whether a property meets the Council’s needs against which to spend 
the allocated funds.  Officers propose that the Council adopts a formal procedure 
for appraising prospective property acquisitions.  The procedure includes a need 
to evaluate property acquisitions as part of a business case along with 
assessment criteria against which to score the property, as described in section 4 
below. 
 

3.4 The aim is to provide structure for officers to make recommendations on whether 
to buy a property and guide strategic property acquisitions within the Guildford 
Urban Regeneration Plan and other Council priorities (e.g. a new burial ground, 
intensification of use of the Slyfield Industrial Estate, etc.). 
 

3.5 The procedure will also allow officers to make recommendations on whether to 
buy a property and to guide strategic property acquisitions for new sites.  It will 
also be used to b
[...]
more@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 5 January 2021 

 Review of Executive Working Groups  
and taking forward the LGA Planning Committee 

Peer Review recommendations 

Executive Summary 
 
This report is normally published annually to ask the Executive to review the work carried out 
over the previous twelve months by the various working groups (including boards and panels) 

that have been established by either the Executive or the Leader/Lead Councillor, together 
with the work they are likely to undertake over the following twelve months. As part of this 
review, the report also asks the Executive to determine whether these groups should continue 
as presently constituted and, if so, to make or confirm appointments to them. The requirement 
to submit this report to the Executive is in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (j).  
 
This report is usually delivered in May but has been delayed this year due to the impact of the 
Coronavirus pandemic. The last reporting of the Review of Executive Working Groups was to 
the Executive on 19 May 2019.  
 
The report, which was also considered by the Service Delivery EAB on 10 December 2020, 
also includes proposals to establish two new working groups: 
 

 to consider in detail the recommendations of the recent LGA Planning Committee 
Peer Review; and 
 

 to work up proposals for the future warding of Guildford borough, including the names, 
number and boundaries of wards, and the number of councillors to be elected to each 
of them for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for England 
as part of their periodic electoral review. 

 

Recommendation to the Executive 

(1) To review the current Executive working groups listed in Appendix 1 to this report to 
determine in respect of each group, with particular reference to paragraph 3 of this 
report, whether they should continue with their work, or be disbanded.   

 

Page 27

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

(2) To determine in respect of each working group which the Executive agrees should 
continue with their work:  

 
(a) any change to the group’s terms of reference,  
(b) the number of councillors on the working group,  
(c) whether the working group should be cross-party (i.e. include councillors from 

more than two political groups),  
(d) the time for which the working group is expected to continue operating  
(e) the appointment of individual councillors to the working group, (the Executive may 

choose to make such appointments itself or ask political group leaders to 
nominate councillors for membership of the working group in accordance with the 
number of seats each political group has been allocated). 

 
(3) To consider the recommendations of the Service Delivery EAB in respect of working 

groups as set out in paragraph 4.3 of this report. 
 

(4) To establish a new Planning Committee Review Working Group as described in 
paragraph 3.7 of this report. 
 

(5) To establish a new Electoral Review Working Group with terms of reference as set out 
in Appendix 8. 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
 

 To comply with the requirement on the part of the Executive to periodically review the 
continuation of the various Working Groups in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 24 (j).  

 To consider the recommendations of the recent LGA Planning Committee Peer 
Review 

 
Is the report (or part of it) exempt from publication? No 
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report asks the Executive to review the work carried out by Executive working 

groups over the past twelve months and the work they are likely to undertake over 
the next twelve months. As part of this review, the report also asks the Executive 
to determine whether these groups should continue as presently constituted and, if 
so, to make appointments to them. 
 

1.2 It should be noted that other councillor task groups exist, such as the Councillor 
Development Steering Group and the Corporate Governance Task Group, which 
report to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee. However, this 
report is concerned only with the working groups appointed by the Executive, the 
Leader or lead councillors. 

 
1.3 The report also includes proposals to establish two new working groups to: 
 

 to consider in detail the recommendations of the recent LGA Planning 
Committee Peer Review; and 
 

Page 28

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

 to work up proposals for the future warding of Guildford borough, including the 
names, number and boundaries of wards, and the number of councillors to be 
elected to each of them for submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England as part of their periodic electoral review. 

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The councillor working groups’ work should assist in the delivery of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan and the fundamental themes that support it.   
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 This report sets out in Appendices 1 - 7: 
 

(a) a summary of general progress of each Executive working group including 
work undertaken, goals achieved and work still to be carried out (Appendix 1); 
and 

(b) the terms of reference and current composition of each working group 
 

3.2    The Council agreed in December 2016, as part of a review of the Constitution, to 
include for the purposes of clarity and avoidance of doubt, information in Council 
Procedure Rules on the appointment, terms of reference, composition and duration of: 

 

 working groups (appointed by the Leader, a lead councillor, or the 
Executive) and  
 

 task groups (appointed by Council, a committee, or an EAB),  
 

including the appointment of working/task group chairmen and substitutes.   
 

3.3 Council Procedure Rule 24 provides that the “appointing body” (which could be the 
Leader, a lead councillor, or the Executive) shall determine, amongst other things, 
the number of councillors on a working group and may appoint individual 
councillors to it.  Where it is necessary to alter the member
[...]
ective Group Leaders), together with appropriate officer involvement and 
support.  Substitutes shall be permitted. 

 
Chairman: 
The working group to be chaired by a suitably qualified and experienced 
independent person.   

  
3.8    It is also proposed to establish an Electoral Review Working Group to work up 

proposals for the future warding of Guildford borough, including the names, 
number and boundaries of wards, and the number of councillors to be elected to 
each of them for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England as part of their periodic electoral review.  The draft terms of reference for 
this working group is attached as Appendix 8. 
 
Proposed disbandment of working groups 
 

3.9 Earlier drafts of this report had suggested that the Museum Working Group, which  
has not met for over a year due to a lack of external funding available to support 
the original objectives of the Museum development project and the impact of 
Covid-19 on the service, could be disbanded until a clear way forward for the 
scheme is determined.  However, following consideration of this matter at the 
Service Delivery EAB on 10 December 2020, the Executive is being asked to 
consider retaining this working group (see paragraph 4.3 below). 

 
Other updates 
 

3.10 Since the last report to the Executive in May 2019 the Grants Review Panel has 
been disbanded and the delivery of community and voluntary grants is overseen 
by the Aspire Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 

Page 30

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

3.11 At its meeting on 25 August 2020, the Executive agreed to split the Climate 
Change and Innovation Board (CCIB) into two separate working groups. This 
report includes, at Appendix 1, an update on the work of the CCIB up to August.  

 
3.12 The Electric Theatre Monitoring Group should be chaired by the Lead Councillor for 

Environment and has a vacancy previously filled by the late Councillor Sheard. The 
membership of this Group should be reviewed. 

 
3.13 The Guildford Community Covenant Panel would usually have six members but only 

four have been appointed. 
 
4. Consultations 
 
4.1 The Service Delivery Executive Advisory Board (EAB) considered this report at its 

meeting held on 10 December 2020.   
 
4.2 In his introduction to the report at the EAB meeting, the Leader of the Council drew 

attention to an initial proposal to disband the Museum Working Group and 
expressed a view that, although delivery of the Museum Project was currently 
unlikely owing to challenging financial circumstances, there remained a need for a 
Museum Working Group to guide the future direction of the Museum service.  The 
Leader also highlighted proposals to establish the two new working groups 
referred to above.   

 
4.3 Having discussed the report in the light of the above, the EAB agreed the following 

comments and recommendations to the Executive: 
 

(1) The Museum Working Group (MWG) should be retained to guide the future 
direction of the Museum service and consideration be given to its future 
membership, including co-optee(s), to utilise the existing knowledge base 
and experience of members.  The MWG should cease reporting to the 
Major Projects Portfolio Board as it no longer constitutes a major project.  
The Council’s art collection be considered initially by the MWG to inform 
decisions around its future management and display. 
 

(2) The membership of the Weyside Urban Village Development Portfolio 
Programme Board be reviewed and expanded to include cross-party 
representation and non-Executive members. 

 
(3) The Major Projects Portfolio Board should resume regular meetings with 

the existing membership to consider related current issues. 
 
(4) Relevant information be fed from the Surrey County Council Health and 

Wellbeing Board to the Aspire Health and Wellbeing Board to facilitate 
information sharing and joined up working. 

 
(5) Once the Arts Development Strategy and Public Art Strategy Board, the 

Electric Theatre Monitoring Group and the Town Twinning Working Group 
resume operation following the completion of Phase B of Future Guildford 
and an improvement in the Coronavirus pandemic situation, the opportunity 
be taken to review their membership with a view to accommodating the 
involvement of non-Executive members. 

Page 31

Agenda item number: 6



 

 
 

 
(6) The membership of the Sports Development Strategy Group be reviewed, 

and increased if considered necessary. 
 
(7) Owing to the success of work stemming from the Play Development 

Strategy and Fixed Play Equipment Group, it should continue to operate. 
 
(8) An Electoral Review Working Group be established and all councillors be 

invited to submit expressions of interest to join it with a view to securing a 
membership mix to reflect differing experience levels and to balance 
political group and urban and rural ward representation.  The Working 
Group should elect its chairman when its composition is finalised. 

 
(9) A Planning Committee Review Working Group be constituted along the lines 

set out in the report to consider and take forward the recommendations of 
the recent LGA Planning Committee Peer Review. 

 
5. Key Risks 
 
5.1 There are no key risks arising from directly from this report. Evaluation of any risk 

will be specific to the work undertaken by each individual working group. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. Any proposals, projects 

or suggestions from the groups with financial implications will either be contained 
within approved budgets or considered as part of the Service and Financial 
Planning cycle. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1    There is no legal requirement to establish working groups, but most councils use 

them for purposes similar to ours.  We have made provision for their operation in 
our Council Procedure Rules. 

 
7.2 As working groups have no powers, there is no r

Minutes of the meeting


 
Executive: 5 January 2021 

 

 
 

1 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 

* Councillor Joss Bigmore (Chairman) 
* Councillor Caroline Reeves (Vice-Chairman) 

 
* Councillor Tim Anderson 
* Councillor Jan Harwood 
* Councillor Julia McShane 
 

* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor John Rigg 
* Councillor James Steel 
 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors , were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX62   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 

EX63   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 

EX64   MINUTES  
 

The minutes of the meeting held 24 November 2020 were confirmed as a correct record. The 
Chairman signed the minutes. 

EX65   LEADER'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

The Leader expressed deep regret for the circumstances resulting in the current lockdown 
measures, whilst stressing the need for positivity and his continued confidence in the strong 
community spirit in Guildford that would face the challenges as it had in the previous periods of 
restrictions. The need for everyone to respect the restrictions was underlined in order to support 
services and to prevent the NHS becoming overwhelmed by the pandemic. 
  
The Leader set out the Government’s statistics following the sharp rise of Covid hospitalisations 
over recent weeks: 
  

       1 Sept 2020: 496  
       1 November:  9,623  
       Christmas Day: 17,701 
       4 January 2021: 26,626  

  
It was noted that in Surrey case numbers were amongst the worst in the country approaching 
nearly 700 per 100,000 people. It was suggested that given 1 in 3 people displayed no 
symptoms and that probably 1% of the Borough currently had Covid. 
  
The Leader reiterated the support offered to residents and businesses by Guildford Borough 
Council. The website provided details of the support available.  Council staff were praised for 
their continued efforts and achievements. 
  
The new Director of Strategic Services, Dawn Hudd was welcomed.   
  

EX66   STRATEGIC PROPERTY ACQUISITION PROCEDURE AND REQUEST FOR 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS  



 
Executive: 5 January 2021 

 

 
 

2 

 
The Executive considered a report requesting the transfer of £5 million from the provisional 
capital programme to the approved capital programme to allow for strategic operational 
property acquisitions. 
  
The sum was a part of the £30 million Strategic Property Acquisition Fund approved by full 
Council as part of the 2016-17 capital programme. The objective of creating the Fund was to 
acquire property that enabled site assembly for future potential re-development projects in the 
area of the town covered by the unadopted Town Centre Masterplan and also in support of the 
Council’s emerging regeneration strategy.  
  
The decision to acquire property assets for operational and strategic purposes currently rested 
in all cases with proposals approved either by delegated authority or by the Executive. The 
report proposed a new delegated authority process to be applicable in such circumstances that 
would speed up the acquisition process. 
  
The report also proposed the Council adopt a new procedure to be followed in these 
circumstances in order to provide a consistent approach to decision-making. This procedure set 
out a series of challenges to be applied as well as a number of scoring mechanisms resulting in 
a decision that was represented as a numerical value. The Executive noted the correction to 
the ‘Affordability’ criterion within the scoring mechanism, details of which were set out on the 
Supplementary Information Sheet.  
  
The Executive  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)     That a new procedure for the Council to follow when considering and, where appropriate, 

approving the acquisition of strategic and/or operational property assets, as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be adopted, subject to the amendment 
to the ‘Affordability’ criterion set out in the Supplementary Information Sheet. 

  
(2)     That the transfer of £5 million from the provisional capital programme (scheme no. PR371 

– strategic property acquisitions) to the approved capital programme be approved. 
  
(3)     That the Director of Strategic Services be authorised, in consultation with the Head of 

Asset Management, the Director of Resources, and the relevant Lead Councillor with 
portfolio responsibility for finance and asset management, to approve strategic and/or 
operational property acquisitions within the set parameters of the new procedure. 

  
Reason: 
To secure the funding of various prospective property acquisition for strategic/ operational 
purposes and apply a robust and streamlined approach for future acquisition of operational and 
strategic property assets. 
  

EX67   REVIEW OF EXECUTIVE WORKING GROUPS  
 

The Executive considered an annual report to review the work carried out over the previous 
twelve months by the various working groups (including boards and panels) that had been 
established by either the Executive or the Leader/Lead Councillor, together with the work they 
were likely to undertake over the next twelve months. As part of the review the Executive was 
asked to determine if those working groups should continue as constituted and, if so, to make 
or confirm appointments to them. The requirement to submit this annual report to the Executive 
was in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 24 (j). 
  



 
Executive: 5 January 2021 

 

 
 

3 

The report was usually delivered every May but had been delayed this year due to the impact of 
the Coronavirus pandemic. The last reporting of the Review of Executive Working Groups was 
to the Executive on 19 May 2019. For the first time an earlier draft of the report had been 
considered by the Service Delivery EAB on 10 December 2020.  
  
It was recommended that two new working groups be established to consider in detail the 
recommendations of the recent LGA Planning Committee Peer Review and an Electoral 
Review Working Group to work up proposals for the future warding of Guildford borough, 
including the names, number and boundaries of wards, and the number of councillors to be 
elected to each of them for submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England as part of their periodic electoral review. 
  
Having considered the report, the Executive 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)    That the working groups listed below continue with their work: 
  

       Arts Development Strategy & Public Art Strategy Board 

       Aspire Health and Wellbeing Board 

       Climate Change Board 

       Electric Theatre Monitoring Group 

       Future Guildford Board 

       Guildford Community Covenant Panel 

       Housing Delivery Board 

       Innovation Board 

       Local Plan Panel 

       Major Projects Portfolio Board 

       Museum Working Group 

       Play Development Strategy & Fixed Play Equipment Group 

       Property Review Group 

       Sports Development Strategy Group 

       Town Twinning Working Group  

       Weyside Urban Village Development Governance Board 
  
(2)   That no changes be made to the terms of reference of the working groups referred to in 

paragraph (1) above, with the exception of the Museum Working Group whose terms of 
reference will now be as follows: 

  
1. To guide the future direction of the Museum service. 
2. To consider the future of the Council’s art collection in order to inform decisions around 

its future management and display. 
3. To report directly to the Executive in respect of 1. and 2. above. 

  

(3)   That the current membership of each of the working groups referred to in paragraph (1) be 
confirmed for the remainder of the 2020-21 municipal year and for the 2021-22 municipal 
year, including the appointment of Councillor Angela Gunning as one of the local ward 
members on the Weyside Urban Village Development Governance Board, and subject to 
any changes requested by the political groups, which shall be referred to the Leader of the 
Council to approve. 

  
(4)   That political group leaders be requested to submit nominations for consideration by the 

Leader of the Council in respect of the vacancies on the Electric Theatre Monitoring Group 
and the Guildford Community Covenant Panel. 

  



 
Executive: 5 January 2021 

 

 
 

4 

(5)  That the proposed Planning Committee Review Working Group and the Electoral Review 
Working Group be established in accordance with their respective terms of reference and 
composition, as set out in the report submitted to the Executive, and that the councillors 
nominated from the political groups be appointed for the remainder of the 2020-21 
municipal year and for the 2021-22 municipal year. 

  
(6)   That Councillor Tony Rooth be appointed as chairman of the Electoral Review Working 

Group. 
  
Reasons: 
  
(1)     To comply with the requirement on the part of the Executive to periodically review the 

continuation of the various Working Groups in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
24 (j). 

  
(2)     To consider the recommendations of the recent LGA Planning Committee Peer Review. 
  
  
  

EX68   SURREY LEADERS' GROUP: NOMINATION TO SURREY & BORDERS 
PARTNERSHIP NHS FOUNDATION TRUST  
 

No nominations for submission to the Surrey Leaders’ Group in respect of the appointment of 
Governor to sit on the Surrey & Borders Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (Mental Health 
Foundation Trust) had been received.  
  
Any councillor with an interest in the vacancy should contact the Leader of the Council prior to 
the deadline for receipt of nominations, which was Tuesday 12 January 2021. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


